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TO: Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services 

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez 

DATE: July 30, 2019 

SUBJECT: Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services Administration Office Self-Evaluation 

1. On August 24, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator 

performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This 

evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The 

facility was re-evaluated on July 22, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas, 

Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator. 

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for 

Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of 

Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local 

government facilities: 

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance 

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services 

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms 

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones 

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the 

city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended 

corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections 

are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where 

applicable. 

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility. 

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager 

30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov 

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report 

Sincerely, 

Robert Hernandez 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 1 

There is no accessible route of travel from the public way. 

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and 

accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops 

to the accessible building or facility they serve. 

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1 

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible 

passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible 

building or facility entrance they serve. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1 There is not an 

accessible route to 

the building from the 

street. 

Recommendation: 
There are no sidewalks in this area. There is no reasonable expectation of public access to this 

facility due to its location. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 2 

The accessible path of travel between the building entrance and the accessible parking contains 

cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal 

(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 403.3 

The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces 

shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3 

As Built: 

The sidewalk from the 

accessible parking to 

the entrance has a 

cross slope of 2 to 

7%. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace sidewalk as needed to achieve maximum 2% cross slope. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 3 

The landing of the ramp has a slope greater than 2%. The ramp is 6'-6" long, and there is another 

change in level for about 12'-6" before reaching a level landing.  The sidewalk has up to 9% running 

slope and up to 2.8% cross slope. 

Landings  shall  have a slope of less than 1:48 (2%) in any direction. 

2010 ADAS Section 405.7.1 

Landings shall comply with 302.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

2010 ADAS Section 405.7.1 Exception 

Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.7.1, 405

As Built: 

.7.1 Exception There is not a level 

landing at the top of 

the curb ramp. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace the curb ramp and adjacent panels to provide a level landing 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 4 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

There is 1" vertical 

displacement in the 

sidewalk. 

Recommendation: 
Grind to less than 1/2". Extend fence around this sidewalk as this area is not for the public. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 5 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

There is 1/4" to 3/4" 

vertical displacement 

across joints in the 

sidewalk. 

Recommendation: 
Grind to less than 1/2" bevel. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 6 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

One section has 1" deep by up to 6" wide crack, about 4'-0" in length. Another section has about 2" 

wide cracks. 

The cross slope on some of these pads exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

There are two areas of 

sidewalk in front of 

the building with 

heavy deterioration. 

Recommendation: 
Even though not a pedestrian access route, the two pads should be replaced.  The rest of pads that 

exceed 2% cross slope could be replaced. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 186672 Additional Photo 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 7 

The accessible route on the site contains running slopes greater than 5% and has not been 

constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel guides, etc.). 

When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal 

(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit 

vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 403.3 

The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces 

shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3 

As Built: 

The running slope to 

the front entrance is 

up to 5.2%, with up to 

3% cross slope. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace the three concrete pads to achieve maximum 5% running slope and maximum 

2% cross slope. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Exterior - Parking 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 8 

There are two parking spaces marked as accessible. One is 9'-7" wide, the other is 7'-4" wide, and the 

shared access aisle is 11'-3". 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stalls and 

access aisles are not 

the correct widths. 

Recommendation: 
The parking spaces should be 8'-0" wide with a shared 8'-0" wide access aisle. Alternatively, the van 

accessible space can be 11'-0" wide, if the shared access aisle is 5'-0" wide. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 185340 Additional Photo 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Exterior - Parking 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 9 

The concrete expansion joint is spaced greater than a 1/2 inch. 

Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch 

diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the 

dominant direction of travel. 

2010 ADAS Section 302.3 

Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm) 

diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10.  Elongated openings shall be 

placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3 

As Built: 

The pavement is 

separating in the 

access aisle and 

accessible parking, 1" 

wide by 1/2" deep for 

about 10'-0". 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace a section of asphalt on each side of crack to eliminate the gap. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Finding #9 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 185341 Additional Photo 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Parking 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 10 

The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility.  Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

There is not a sign 

designating a van 

accessible parking 

space. 

Recommendation: 
Designate the accessible parking space on the left as accessible, as diagonal van spaces are 

required to have the access aisle on the passenger side. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Parking 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 11 

The cross slopes (narrow dimension) and/or running slopes (long dimension) of the accessible stall 

exceeds 2%. The running slope ranges from 2 to 5%. 

The running slope and the cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not 

exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same 

level as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stalls and 

access aisles exceed 

2% in each direction. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace pavement so the parking stalls and access aisles are maximum 2% in each 

direction. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Parking 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 12 

The access aisle contains abrupt edges and surface irregularities over a 1/4 inches. 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Access aisles 

shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted and 

shall not be sloped steeper than 2% in any direction. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same 

level as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 

As Built: 

There is a 4" wide by 

1" deep gap between 

the gutter and the 

asphalt paving in the 

access aisle. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace a section of asphalt adjacent to the gutter. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Exterior - Drop Box 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 13 

The force required to operate the element exceeds the maximum. 

The force required to activate operable parts is 5 pounds maximum. 

2010 ADAS Section 309.4 

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of 

the wrist.  The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 309.4 

As Built: 

The drop box requires 

10 lbs of force to 

open. 

Recommendation: 
Not sure of the solution - consider replacing. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Exterior - Drop Box 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 14 

The drop box is positioned too far for either a side or front approach. 

Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is 

unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the 

low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.1 

Reach ranges shall comply with 308. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1 The drop box requires 

a 30" reach and is 42" 

high to the handle. 

Recommendation: 
Move the box to edge of building. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - General 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 15 

There is not enough knee clearance under the drinking fountain. 

The location of the drinking fountain interferes with the clear area required at the doors into the 

restrooms. There is 34-1/2" between the drinking fountain and the men's restroom, and 37-1/2" 

between the drinking fountain and the women's restroom. 

The drinking fountain must have a clear knee space between the bottom of the drinking fountain and 

the floor not less than 27 inches in height, 30 inches in width, and 8 inches in depth. 

2010 ADAS Section 602.2 

Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and 

centered on the unit.  Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2 

As Built: 

There is 23" of knee 

clearance at the 

drinking fountain. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the mounting height of the drinking fountain and consider replacing with bottle filler. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - General 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 16 

The administrative assistant indicated, depending on if a meeting is occurring in this building, she 

may have 20 to 50 visitors per day. 

A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with 

disabilities are as effective as communication with others. 

A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford 

individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity. 

2010 ADAS Section Advisory 

None 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory There is not a counter 

loop at the reception 

area. 

Recommendation: 
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not 

have T-coil in their hearing device. 

2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard). 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Finding #16 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 186676 Additional Photo 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Conference Room 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 17 

The door has a door stop which prevents it from having  a smooth surface at the bottom. 

Swinging  door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have 

a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or 

vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities 

created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to 

use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All 

gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10 

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically 

shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate.  Parts creating 

horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the 

other.  Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10 

As Built: 

The doors into the 

conference room 

have door stops. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the door stops with overhead hold open devices. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - William J. Palmer Room 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 18 

The door has a door stop which prevents it from having  a smooth surface at the bottom. 

Swinging  door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have 

a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or 

vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities 

created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to 

use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All 

gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10 

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically 

shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate.  Parts creating 

horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the 

other.  Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10 

As Built: 

The entry door has a 

door stop. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the door stop with an overhead hold open device. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - William J. Palmer Room 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 19 

Compliant knee clearance is not provided at the accessible table. 

When seating for persons in wheelchairs is provided at fixed tables or counters, knee spaces at least 

27 inches high, 30 inches wide and 19 inches deep shall be provided. 

2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3 

Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall 

be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches 

(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3 

As Built: 

There is only 26-1/2" 

of knee clearance 

under the built-in 

table. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the table by 1/2" with coasters. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - William J. Palmer Room 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 20 

Based on the number of seats provided in this area, there should be a minimum of 2 wheelchair 

seating spaces. 

Wheelchair spaces shall be provided in assembly areas with fixed seating. 

2010 ADAS Section 221.2 

Wheelchair spaces complying with 221.2 shall be provided in assembly areas with fixed seating. 

2010 ADAS Section 221.2.1.1 

Wheelchair spaces complying with 802.1 shall be provided in accordance with Table 221.2.1.1. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 221.2, 221.2.1.1 

As Built: 

None of the seats are 

accessible. 

Recommendation: 
Allow individuals to sit in the front or back rows. It may be possible to remove one of the seats from 

the front row to allow for a wheelchair seat. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - William J. Palmer Room 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 21 

This room is used for Park Board meetings as well as other meetings. 

A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with 

disabilities are as effective as communication with others. 

A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford 

individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity. 

2010 ADAS Section Advisory 

None 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory There is not a hearing 

loop in the William J. 

Palmer Room. 

Recommendation: 
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not 

have T-coil in their hearing device. 

2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard). 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 22 

The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible. 

Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating 

devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not 

require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches 

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7 

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 

Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum 

above the finish floor or ground.  Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall 

be exposed and usable from both sides. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7 

As Built: 

The door hardware 

into the restroom is a 

knob. 

Recommendation: 
Replace with lever-style hardware. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 23 

The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated. 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured 

to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

2010 ADAS Section 606.5 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect 

against contact.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5 

As Built: 

The lavatory pipes do 

not have insulation. 

Recommendation: 
Insulate the pipes. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 24 

The mirror is mounted too high. 

Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor 

if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with 

the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 603.3 

Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting 

surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.  Mirrors not located above 

lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 603.3 

As Built: 

The mirror is mounted 

at 42" to the reflective 

surface. 

Recommendation: 
Lower the mirror.  It might be easier to add additional full length mirror with leading edge 35" over 

floor. 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                 30 of 58 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


 

Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 25 

The hand dryer dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.  

Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The hand dryer is 

mounted too high. 

Recommendation: 
This is acceptable since the paper towel dispenser is accessible. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 26 

The hand dryer projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path. 

Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must 

not project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or 

within 27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is 

necessary or desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be 

provided. 

2010 ADAS Section 307.2 

Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above 

the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 307.2 

As Built: 

The hand dryer 

projects 8" into the 

path of travel. 

Recommendation: 
Consider relocating the dryer or adding edge protection so that no more than 4" protrudes into the 

path of travel. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 27 

The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition. 

The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.2 

The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.  The centerline of the 

water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) 

maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.

 Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2 

As Built: 

The toilet is 21" from 

the wall to the 

centerline of the 

toilet. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the toilet closer to the wall. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 28 

The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet. 

Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting. 

Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48 

inches above the floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.6 

Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic.  Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309. 

Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible 

compartments complying with 604.8.2. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6 

As Built: 

The flush handle is on 

the wrong side of the 

toilet. 

Recommendation: 
Move the flush handle to the other side of the toilet or add an automatic flush. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 29 

The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the 

gripping surface. 

Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between 

the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space 

between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.3 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab 

bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space 

between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3 

As Built: 

The seat cover 

dispenser is mounted 

at 8-1/2" above the 

grab bar. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the dispenser to 12" above or 1-1/2" below the grab bar, being mindful to keep the operable 

portion between 15" and 48". 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 30 

The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet. 

Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water 

closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches 

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. 

Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow. 

There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.7 

Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 

mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser.  The outlet of the 

dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor 

and shall not be located behind grab bars.  Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that 

does not allow continuous paper flow. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7 

As Built: 

The toilet paper 

dispenser is even 

with the front of the 

toilet. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the dispenser to 7" to 9" in front of the toilet. 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                 36 of 58 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


 

Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 31 

The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall. 

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum 

of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall 

(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a 

horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to 

the top of the gripping surface. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1 

The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum 

from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1 

As Built: 

The side grab bar 

extends 52" from the 

wall. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the grab bar to extend 54" from the corner. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 32 

The compartment door is not self closing. 

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2 

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to 

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any 

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side 

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in 

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The 

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near 

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2 

As Built: 

The stall door is not 

self-closing. 

Recommendation: 
Replace hardware. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 33 

The receptacle/switch is not positioned correctly for either a side or front approach. 

Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel or front approach to a switch or receptacle  and 

the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum above the finish 

floor or ground and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The exhaust fan 

switch is mounted at 

55". 

Recommendation: 
Lower the switch or install an occupant sensor 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 34 

The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor. 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above 

the finished floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The coat hook on the 

stall door is mounted 

at 66". 

Recommendation: 
Install another hook, or lower the existing hook, to 48" maxi 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 35 

The toilet compartment is not wide enough. 

Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1 

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular 

to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 

mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair 

accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured 

perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted 

water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1 

As Built: 

The toilet stall is 45" 

wide. 

Recommendation: 
Consider making this restroom a single-user restroom, being mindful of the total number of required 

fixtures based on occupant load. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 36 

The maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is obstructed. 

Maneuvering clearance for doors on the pull side with a latch approach must be flat (2% max. slope 

in any direction) for a minimum distance of 48 inches in the direction of travel. The width of the 

maneuvering clearance must be as wide as the door plus an additional 24 inches on the latch side. 

This latch side clearance must also be flat (2% max. slope in any direction) and clear of obstructions. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.1 

Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.4.1 

As Built: 

There is only 44" of 

depth on the pull side 

of the door. 

Recommendation: 
Add automatic door openers to make this right to the maximum extent feasible. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 37 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that 

hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that 

from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees 

from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door 

or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9 

Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority.  The 

force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1.  Interior hinged 

doors and gates:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2.  Sliding or folding doors:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the 

door or gate in a closed position. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9 

As Built: 

The restroom door 

requires 14 lbs of 

force to open. 

Recommendation: 
Adjust the hardware.  This will occur with automatic door opener. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 38 

The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible. 

Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating 

devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not 

require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches 

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7 

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 

Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum 

above the finish floor or ground.  Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall 

be exposed and usable from both sides. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7 

As Built: 

The door hardware 

into the restroom is a 

knob. 

Recommendation: 
Replace with lever-style hardware. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 39 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that 

hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that 

from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees 

from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door 

or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9 

Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority.  The 

force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1.  Interior hinged 

doors and gates:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2.  Sliding or folding doors:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the 

door or gate in a closed position. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9 

As Built: 

The restroom door 

requires 12 lbs of 

force to open. 

Recommendation: 
Adjust the hardware. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 40 

The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly. 

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time 

required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1 

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time 

required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1 

As Built: 

The door closes too 

fast. 

Recommendation: 
Adjust the door closer. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 41 

The maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is obstructed. 

Maneuvering clearance for doors on the pull side with a latch approach must be flat (2% max. slope 

in any direction) for a minimum distance of 48 inches in the direction of travel. The width of the 

maneuvering clearance must be as wide as the door plus an additional 24 inches on the latch side. 

This latch side clearance must also be flat (2% max. slope in any direction) and clear of obstructions. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.1 

Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.4.1 

As Built: 

There is only 44" of 

depth on the pull side 

of the door. 

Recommendation: 
Add automatic door openers in order to make this situation right to the maximum extent feasible. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 42 

The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated. 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured 

to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

2010 ADAS Section 606.5 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect 

against contact.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5 

As Built: 

The lavatory pipes do 

not have insulation. 

Recommendation: 
Insulate the pipes. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 43 

The mirror is mounted too high. 

Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor 

if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with 

the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 603.3 

Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting 

surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.  Mirrors not located above 

lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 603.3 

As Built: 

The mirror is mounted 

at 40-1/2" to the 

reflective surface. 

Recommendation: 
Lower the mirror or add another mirror. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 44 

The hand dryer dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.  

Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The hand dryer is 

mounted at 53" to the 

operable part. 

Recommendation: 
This is acceptable since a paper towel dispenser is at the appropriate height. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 45 

The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition. 

The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.2 

The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.  The centerline of the 

water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) 

maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.

 Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2 

As Built: 

The toilet is 21-1/2" 

from the wall. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the toilet closer to the wall. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 46 

The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet. 

Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting. 

Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48 

inches above the floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.6 

Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic.  Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309. 

Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible 

compartments complying with 604.8.2. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6 

As Built: 

The flush handle is on 

the wrong side of the 

toilet. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the flush handle or install an automatic flush. 
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Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 47 

The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too high. 

Dispensers must have operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor. Toilet seat covers 

must be on an accessible route. An accessible route of travel is 36 inches wide minimum and 

provides a 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space that allows a side or forward approach. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.1 

Reach ranges shall comply with 308. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1 The seat cover 

dispenser is mounted 

at 51" to the usable 

portion. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the seat cover dispenser so the operable portion is between 15" and 48" above floor. If 

mounted on the side wall, it should be at least 12" above or 1-1/2" below the grab bar. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 48 

The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet. 

Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water 

closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches 

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. 

Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow. 

There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.7 

Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 

mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser.  The outlet of the 

dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor 

and shall not be located behind grab bars.  Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that 

does not allow continuous paper flow. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7 

As Built: 

The toilet paper 

dispenser is even 

with the front of the 

toilet. 

Recommendation: 
Relocate the toilet paper to 7" to 9" in front of the toilet. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 
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Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 49 

The rear grab bar is missing.   

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum 

above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab 

bar and the top of the tank (any obstruction)  shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.4 

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for 

children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) 

minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping 

surface.  The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 

607.4.2.1. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4 

As Built: 

There is not a rear 

wall grab bar. 

Recommendation: 
Install a rear grab bar. 
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Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 50 

The compartment door is not self closing. 

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2 

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to 

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any 

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side 

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in 

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The 

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near 

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2 

As Built: 

The stall door in the 

women's restroom is 

not self closing. 

Recommendation: 
Replace hardware. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 51 

The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor. 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above 

the finished floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The coat hook is 

mounted at 66". 

Recommendation: 
Lower the coat hook, or install another one, at 48" maximum. 
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Parks and Recreation Administration Office - 1401 Recreation Way East Colorado 

Springs, CO 80905 

Interior - Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8548939000, Long: -104.8314512000 

Finding: 52 

The toilet compartment is not wide enough. 

Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1 

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular 

to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 

mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair 

accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured 

perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted 

water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1 

As Built: 

The toilet stall is not 

wide enough. 

Recommendation: 
Explore making this restroom into a single-user toilet, being mindful of the minimum number of 

toilets required based on occupant load. 
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